
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
10 September 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 17 July 2019  
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Review and Replacement of Council Website  
 

15 - 36 

 The report provides an update on progress in developing a website specification in 

liaison with the Member working group.  Members are asked to consider a capital 

plan evaluation and recommend that the Scheme be added to the Capital Plan to 

enable a new CMS to be procured.  

 
5. Purchase of Temporary Accommodation  
 

37 - 48 

 The report provides an update on the purchase of premises for use as temporary 

accommodation together with the requirement for such accommodation.   

6. Amendments to Building Control Fees  
 

49 - 62 

 The report identifies errors in the calculation of the Building Control Fees for 

2019/2020 and provides a correct version of the fees table.  

7. Financial Planning and Control  
 

63 - 86 

 The report brings together information on the Council’s key budget areas of 

salaries, major income streams and investment income.  The performance of the 

key budget areas, together with the approved variations to the revenue budget and 

areas identified through revenue budget monitoring are then summarised to 

provide an indicative overall budget position for the year.  The report also updates 

Members on capital expenditure and variations agreed in relation to the capital 

plan.  

8. Discretionary Rate Relief  
 

87 - 92 

 The report gives details of an application for hardship relief.  
 

9. Rural Rate Relief - Rural Settlement List  
 

93 - 96 

 A report informing Members of the requirement to review the Council’s rural 

settlement list and recommending that the current list should be retained, 

unaltered, for the financial year 2020/21.  

 
 Matters submitted for Information 

 
10. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2010/21  
 

97 - 106 

 The report provides an update on the review of the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme.   

 



11. Revenue and Benefits Update  
 

107 - 112 

 The report details recent developments in respect of council tax, business rates, 

council tax reduction and housing benefits.   

 
12. Urgent items  
 

113 - 114 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

115 - 116 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

14. Debts for Write Off  
 

117 - 120 

 LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about an 

individual 

 
Approval is sought for the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  

 
15. Discretionary Rate Relief - Annexes  
 

121 - 142 

 LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person 

 
Annexes relating to item 8.  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

16. Urgent items  
 

143 - 144 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr M C Base (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss G E Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr J L Botten 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr A E Clark 
Cllr M O Davis 
 

Cllr K King 
Cllr Mrs R F Lettington 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr F G Tombolis 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 17th July, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr M C Base (Chairman), Cllr Miss G E Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr C Brown, Cllr R I B Cannon, 
Cllr A E Clark, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr K King, Cllr Mrs R F Lettington, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr C J Williams 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, R P Betts, V M C Branson, M A Coffin, 
M A J Hood, D Lettington, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes 
and J L Sergison were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten, 
K B Tanner and F G Tombolis 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FIP 19/20  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors T Bishop and M Davis declared Other Significant Interests in 
the items on Capital Programme Post Implementation Reviews and 
Larkfield Leisure Centre Mechanical, Electrical and Roofing Works on 
the grounds that they were the Council’s appointees to the Tonbridge 
and Malling Leisure Trust and they withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of those items. 
 

FIP 19/21  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 5 June 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 19/22  
  

IT STRATEGY AND DIGITAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Further to Decision No D190001MEM, the Advisory Board received a 
presentation from the Head of IT on digital transformation together with 
some of the possible future aspirations to be established for the 
Borough.  Consideration was given to a draft Digital Strategy for 2019 – 
2013.   
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the purchase of mobile working software following consultation with the 
Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property, 
Chairman of the Advisory Board and Chairman and Vice-Chairmen of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

17 July 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It was noted that the cost of 
£23,000 could be funded from the Invest to Save Reserve and a capital 
plan evaluation was set out at Annex 1 to the report. 
 
Finally, progress was reported on the website review including the 
establishment of the Member Working Group and details given of plans 
for all Members to undertake online cyber security training. 
 
Considerable discussion ensued and officers responded to Members’ 
comments and questions. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the draft Digital Strategy 2019 – 2013 be adopted; 

 
(2) the decision taken in liaison with the Members indicated in the 

report to proceed with the purchase of mobile working software 
funded from the Invest to Save Reserve be noted; 
 

(3) the Counc
[...]
oving from a means 
tested reduction towards an income-banded discount scheme together 
with a number of other options.  Consideration was given to a 
mechanism for finalising the consultation material in the tight timescale 
involved. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That authority be delegated to the Director of 
Finance and Transformation to finalise consultation material and 
undertake the consultation in liaison with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Advisory Board and the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Innovation and Property. 
 

FIP 19/25  
  

FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL  
 
Decision Notice D190053MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income.  It also gave details of the variations 
agreed in relation to the revenue budget and areas identified through 
budget monitoring, summarised to provide an indicative overall budget 
position for the year which showed a net adverse variance of £76,850.   
 
Reference was made to the announcement that the Council had been 
awarded £150,000 as a result of the inclusion of Borough Green 
Gardens into the Government’s Garden Communities Programme. 
 
An update was given on capital expenditure and variations agreed in 
relation to the capital plan.  The report also gave an update on the 
Savings and Transformation Strategy and funding gap. 
 

Page 11



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

17 July 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) detailed decisions on expenditure in respect of the £150,000 

funding awarded by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government for Borough Green Gardens be delegated to 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
 

(2) it be noted that as at the end of June 2019, the projected overall 
outturn position is a net adverse variance of circa £77,000 when 
compared to the budget set in February 2019; and 
 

(3) the position in respect of the funding gap be noted together with 
the need over the coming months  to identify and implement 
opportunities to deliver at least this year’s savings and 
transformation contribution of £100,000. 

 
FIP 19/26  
  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 
MONITORING  
 
Decision Notice D190054MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation identified the 
post implementation reviews carried out since the meeting of the 
Advisory Board in September 2018 together with the capital plan 
schemes for which reviews were due.  A post implementation review in 
respect of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust IT Infrastructure 
Capital Grant was also brought forward for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the post implementation review in respect of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust IT Infrastructure Capital Grant, 
as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FIP 19/27  
  

REVENUE AND BENEFITS UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.  Members 
were pleased to note that the final collection rates for council tax and 
business rates in 2018/19 were again the highest in Kent. 
 
An update was given on the performance and workload of the Benefits 
Service including the effects of the introduction of Universal Credit.  
Members were advised that the shared arrangement with Gravesham 
Borough Council for the management of the Revenues and Benefits 
function would be ending on 30 September 2019.  Thanks were 
recorded to the Revenue and Benefits Manager for his contribution. 
 
 

Page 12



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

17 July 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

FIP 19/28  
  

CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE CONSULTATION  
 
The report provided an overview of a CIPFA consultation paper on a 
Financial Management Code designed to support good practice in 
financial management and assist local authorities in demonstrating their 
financial sustainability.  It was noted that the principles on which the draft 
Code was based were already embedded at Tonbridge and Malling and 
a copy of the response to the consultation was annexed to the report. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FIP 19/29  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 19/30  
  

LARKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE - MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL 
AND ROOFING WORKS  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 

Decision Notice D190055MEM 
 

Further to Minute C 19/63, the report of the Management Team provided 
details of the risk assessed approach to the appointment of the 
contractor for the mechanical, electrical and roofing works at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre.  An update was also given on a review of the loss of 
income claim and potential environmental improvements. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) based on the risk assessment outlined in the report Kier 

Construction Ltd be appointed as the contractor for the planned 
major programme of works at Larkfield Leisure Centre; 

(2) authority be granted to the Directors of Central Services and 
Finance and Transformation to appoint Kier Construction Ltd in 
accordance with the works programme, following agreement 
with the Cabinet Members for Finance, Innovation and Property 
and Community Services;  

(3) further consideration be given to the inclusion of clauses in the 
contract relating to the Council’s ‘step in’ rights;  

Page 13



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

17 July 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

(4) the Leisure Trust’s revised estimated loss of income claim 
reported verbally at the meeting be noted; and 

(5) further evaluation be undertaken regarding the cost benefits of 
the potential installation of solar panels on to the Larkfield 
Leisure Centre sports hall roof. 

 
FIP 19/31  
  

DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual) 
 

Decision Notice D190056MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £5,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 18.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision. 
 

RECOMMENDED:  That the three items shown in the schedule of 
amounts over £5,000, totalling £25,226.04 be written-off for the reasons 
stated within the schedule. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.02 pm 
 
 

Page 14



   

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 18 September 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 

18 September 2019 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision   

 

1 REVIEW AND REPLACEMENT OF COUNCIL WEBSITE  

A report updating Members on the progress in developing a website 

specification in liaison with the Member Working group.  

 

 Members are asked to approve a capital plan evaluation and add the 

Scheme to the Capital Plan to enable a new CMS to be procured. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s current website was introduced in April 

2015 and has 1,376 standard web pages maintained across the organisation by 

91 people from different Service areas. 

1.1.2 At the last meeting of the Advisory Board in July 2019, Members were updated on 

the work that has been taking place to redesign the Council’s website.  This is a 

cross-service piece of work involving all Servi
[...]
nning costs. 

 

 

 

Page 19



 6  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 18 September 2019 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 Once approval to proceed has been given, procurement will be done in 

accordance with EU procurement regulations where appropriate, and the 

Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 The final capital costs (including design, implementation and consultancy) after 

the procurement exercise can be funded from the Transformation Reserve. 

1.5.2 Revenue costs will need to be built into base budget through the preparation of 

Estimates.  

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The risk of not moving forward with a replacement for the website within the 

context of the digital agenda is that the Council may not be providing services in 

the ways that our residents wish 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

 Customer Contact 

 Communications 

 Community 

 Procurement 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 Members are requested to RECOMMEND to Cabinet (and thereafter Full Council) 

that: 

1) progress with the review and replacement of the website is noted; 

2) the scheme be added to List A funded in full from the Transformation 

Reserve; and 

3) the net increase in revenue costs be incorporated into the forthcoming 

Estimates process. 

 

Page 20



 7  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 18 September 2019 

Background papers: contact: Anthony Garnett 

Ganesh Thangarajah 

Sharon Shelton 
 Internal document shared with Member working 

group – website specification  for TMBC (work 

in progress) 

 Technical specification for CMS prepared by 

Head of IT 

 

Sharon Shelton  

Director of Finance & Transformation 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

Survey complet
[...]
t and handle voids 

(arranging repair works and so on).  If this approach was to continue with an 

increased portfolio there would be an impact on resources.  We’re considering if 

existing funds can be used to address this. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 A full and detailed risk assessment on options for purchasing property will inform 

the final decision. 

1.5 Equality Impact assessment 

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.6 Recommendation 

Page 38



 3  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 18 September 2019 

1.6.1 A sum of £1.5m be added to the Capital Plan for the purchase of property for 

temporary accommodation purposes funded in large part, if not in full, from the 

two reserves detailed at paragraph 1.3.3. 

1.6.2 Delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health and Director of Central Services in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Cabinet Member for Finance to progress the 

purchase of property for temporary accommodation purposes as outlined in this 

report. 

1.6.3 Members to approve the post implementation report contained in Annex 2. 

 

Background papers: contact: Katie Iggulden 

ext. 6364 
Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet KD - Part 1 Public 20 March 2018 
 

ANNEX 1 
 
 
 

 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

20 March 2018 
 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and Director 

of Central Services 

Part 1- Public 

Recommendation to Council 

1 PURCHASE OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
 

Summary 

This report sets out the need for access to additional temporary accommodation in 

order to address both housing management and cost is
[...]
e Reserve would be £75,350 compared to £450,600 anticipated when the 

budget was set in February 2019. 

 

Page 69



 8  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 September 2019 

1.8 Savings and Transformation Strategy 

1.8.1 Alongside the Medium Term Financial Strategy sits a Savings and Transformation 

Strategy.  The purpose of the Strategy is to provide structure, focus and direction 

in addressing the financial challenge faced by the Council.  In so doing, it 

recognises that there is no one simple solution and as a result we will need to 

adopt a number of ways to deliver the required savings and transformation 

contributions within an agreed timescale.  A number of key themes have been 

identified, together with outline targets and timescales. 

1.8.2 When the budget was set in February 2019 the projected funding gap was 

£550,000 with a savings and transformation contribution of £100,000 to be 

achieved by 1 April 2020.  Taking in isolation the position detailed in this report 

suggests the funding gap has increased to in excess of £675,000 highlighting why 

it is important to identify and implement opportunities to deliver at least this year’s 

savings and transformation contribution of £100,000 which as things stand would 

give a funding gap higher than that at the start of the year.  Notwithstanding the 

funding gap will undoubtedly change many times as we move through the year.   

1.9 Capital Monitoring Statement  

1.9.1 Appended for information at [Annex 3] is a capital monitoring statement which 

compares actual capital expenditure for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 August 2019 

with the 2019/20 Capital Plan.  The Capital Plan for 2019/20 is based on the 

2019/20 budgets that were approved by Council on 19 February 2019, amended 

for slippage from 2018/19. 

1.9.2 Prior year’s expenditure is only shown for finite schemes for which there is a 

budget in 2019/20.  Where schemes are of a rolling programme nature, prior 

year’
[...]
dvisory Board. 

1.12 Legal Implications 

1.12.1 This report fulfils the requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 which places 

a statutory duty on the authority to monitor income and expenditure against 

budget and to take action if overspends or shortfalls in income emerge.  If 

monitoring establishes that the budget situation has deteriorated, authorities are 

required to take such action as they consider necessary.  This might include 

action to reduce spending in the rest of the year, to increase income or to finance 

all or part of the shortfall from reserves. 

1.13 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.13.1 As set out above. 

1.14 Risk Assessment 

1.14.1 Budgetary control is a prerequisite of good financial management, financial 

planning and control and needs to be kept under review to ensure it remains 

effective and relevant. 

1.15 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.15.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

 

Page 71



 10  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 September 2019 

1.16 Recommendations 

1.16.1 Members are asked to: 

1) Note that as at the end of August 2019 the projected overall outturn 

position is a net adverse variance of circa £375,250, after making an 

additional contribution to the revenue reserve for capital schemes of 

£466,000, when compared to the budget set in February 2019. 

2) Note the position in respect of the projected funding gap and over the 

coming months the need to identify and implement opportunities to deliver 

at least this year’s savings and transformation contribution of £100,000 

which as things stand would give a funding gap higher than that at the start 

of the year. 

The Director of Finance and Transformation  confirms that the proposals contained in 

the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and policy 

Frame
[...]
hief Executive. 

Page 143

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Review and Replacement of Council Website
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Purchase of Temporary Accommodation
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 Amendments to Building Control Fees
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	7 Financial Planning and Control
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	8 Discretionary Rate Relief
	Annex 2

	9 Rural Rate Relief - Rural Settlement List
	Annex

	10 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2010/21
	Annex

	11 Revenue and Benefits Update
	Annex

	12 Urgent items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Debts for Write Off
	Annex

	15 Discretionary Rate Relief - Annexes
	Annex 1
	Annex 3

	16 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr M C Base (Chairman), Cllr Miss G E Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr C Brown, Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr K King, Cllr Mrs R F Lettington, Cllr K B Tanner, 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr F G Tombolis and Cllr C J Williams 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs P A Bates, V M C Branson, 
M A Coffin, N J Heslop, F A Hoskins, D Lettington, B J Luker, 
Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, M R Rhodes and J L Sergison were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop, 
J L Botten, A E Clark and H S Rogers 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FIP 19/32  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FIP 19/33  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 17 July 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 19/34  
  

REVIEW AND REPLACEMENT OF COUNCIL WEBSITE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on progress in developing a website specification in liaison with 
the Member working group agreed at the last meeting.  Details were 
given of the initial findings of a number of customer engagement surveys 
together with a capital plan evaluation for the replacement of the website 
Content Management System. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That  
 
(1) progress with the review and replacement of the website be 

noted; 
 

(2) the scheme be added to List A funded in full from the 
Transformation Reserve; and 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

18 September 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
(3) the net increase in revenue costs be incorporated into the 

forthcoming Estimates process. 
*Referred to Cabinet 

 
FIP 19/35  
  

PURCHASE OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 
Further to Minutes CB 18/25 and C 18/23, the joint report of the Director 
of Central Services and Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health updated the position on the purchase of premises 
for use as temporary accommodation and gave details of the current 
increasing requirement for such accommodation.  A capital plan post 
implementation review was presented in relation to the earlier decision 
together with a capital plan evaluation for the purchase of further 
properties for temporary accommodation. 
 
It was noted that the purchase of temporary accommodation provided a 
more cost-effective alternative than nightly paid accommodation and the 
aspiration remained to acquire property across the Borough where 
possible.  Members requested that details of the management of the 
Council’s existing property in Tonbridge and its impact on the well-being 
of the community be included in the update report to the next meeting of 
Communities and Housing Advisory Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) a sum of £1.5m be added to the Capital Plan for the purchase of 

property for temporary accommodation purposes funded in large 
part, if not in full, from the two reserves detailed at paragraph 
1.3.3 of the report; 
 

(2) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health and Director of Central 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property, to 
progress the purchase of property for temporary accommodation 
purposes as outlined in the report; and 
 

(3) the post implementation review report set out at Annex 2 to the 
report be approved. 
*Referred to Cabinet 

 
FIP 19/36  
  

AMENDMENTS TO BUILDING CONTROL FEES  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health identified errors in the calculation of the Building Control fees for 
2019/20 which had been approved by the Cabinet (Decision No 
D190012CAB refers).  An updated and corrected fees table was 
presented for use during the remainder of the financial year. 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

18 September 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the correct Building Control fees schedule for 
2019/20, as set out at Annex 1 of the report, be adopted with effect from 
1 November 2019. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

FIP 19/37  
  

FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL  
 
Decision Notice D190066MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income.  It also gave details of the variations 
agreed in relation to the revenue budget and areas identified through 
budget monitoring, summarised to provide an indicative overall budget 
position for the year which showed a net adverse variance of £375,250.  
An update was given on capital expenditure and variations agreed in 
relation to the capital plan.  The report also gave an update on the 
Savings and Transformation Strategy and funding gap. 
 
It was noted that whilst the budget performance for the year was no 
cause for concern, over the medium term the position was worsening in 
respect of the projected funding gap.  It was therefore considered that 
each advisory board and committee should be requested to identify 
opportunities for savings and transformation contributions over the 
budget cycle.  To assist this process it was suggested that reports 
should identify whether services were mandatory or discretionary and 
the section on Financial and Value for Money Considerations be 
reinforced. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) it be noted that as at the end of August 2019, the projected 

overall outturn position is a net adverse variance of circa 
£375,250 after making an additional contribution to the revenue 
reserve for capital schemes of £466,000, when compared to the 
budget set in February 2019;  
 

(2) the worsening position in respect of the projected funding gap be 
noted together with the need over the coming months  to identify 
and implement opportunities to deliver at least this year’s savings 
and transformation contribution of £100,000 which, as things 
stand, would give a funding gap higher than at the start of the 
year; and 
 

(3) it be recommended to Cabinet that each Advisory Board and 
Committee should be requested to identify and bring forward 
opportunities for savings and transformation contributions during 
this financial year for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Savings and Transformation Strategy. 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

18 September 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

FIP 19/38  
  

DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
Decision Notice D190067MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
an application for hardship relief from Attachments Fostering Ltd in 
respect of their previous premises at The Cedars, Holborough Road, 
Snodland.  Consideration was given to the circumstances leading to the 
application, including a timeline of events and financial information which 
was exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and set out in the private part of the agenda. 
 
It was considered appropriate to award hardship relief for the period 
between January 2015 and March 2017 following which the Valuation 
Office Agency had reviewed and reduced the property’s rateable value 
by a third. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That an award of hardship relief be approved on the 
basis of a rebate of one third of the charge for the period January 2015 
to March 2017 with a flexible arrangement for repaying the balance of 
the outstanding debt. 
 

FIP 19/39  
  

RURAL RATE RELIEF - RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST  
 
Decision Notice D190068MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised of the 
annual requirement to review the Council’s rural settlement list and 
recommended that the current list be retained unaltered for the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the current rural settlement list remain in force 
for the year 2020/21. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FIP 19/40  
  

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2010/21  
 
Further to Decision No D190052MEM, the report provided an update on 
the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme including consultation 
arrangements, the three main proposed changes to the scheme and a 
first stage Equality Impact Assessment.  It was noted that the 
consultation period would end on 4 November 2019 and efforts were 
being made to ensure a sufficiently representative response to be 
considered when finalising decisions in the next cycle of meetings. 
 

FIP 19/41  
  

REVENUE AND BENEFITS UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits. 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

18 September 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

The Chairman reported that this was the last meeting of Mike Bytheway, 
Revenue and Benefits Manager, and thanks were recorded for his 
contribution to the Council. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FIP 19/42  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 19/43  
  

DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual) 
 

Decision Notice D190069MEM 
 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £5,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 18.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision. 
 

RECOMMENDED:  That the 3 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £5,000, totalling £22,859.76 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule. 
 

FIP 19/44  
  

DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF - ANNEXES  
 
LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person 

 
Annexes 1 and 3 containing exempt information (Minute FIP 19/38 
refers). 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.57 pm 
 
 


